aggregate of 997,900,511 Shares, consisting of 510,000,000 Domestic Shares and 487,900,511
H Shares, collectively representing approximately 99.03% of the total issued share capital of
the Target.

Save for the Sale Shares and such number of Offer Shares validly accepted under the Offer,
the Offeror and persons acting in concert with it have not acquired or agreed to acquire any
Shares or rights over Shares during the Offer Period. None of the Offeror and persons acting
in concert with it have borrowed or lent any relevant securities (as defined under Note 4
to Rule 22 of the Takeovers Code) of the Target during the Offeror Period, save for any
borrowed H Shares which have been either on-lent or sold.

– 3 –

The following table sets out the shareholding structure of the Target (i) upon the Effective
Transfer Date but before despatch of the Composite Document; and (ii) immediately after the
close of the Offer and as at the date of this joint announcement:

Upon the Effective Transfer
Date but before despatch of the

Composite Document

Immediately after close of the
Offer and as at the date of this

joint announcement
Number of

Shares %
Number of

Shares %

Domestic Shares
Vendors – – – –
Offeror and persons acting

in concert with it 510,000,000 50.61% 510,000,000 50.61%

Total Domestic Shares 510,000,000 50.61% 510,000,000 50.61%

H Shares
Companies controlled

by the Vendors(Note 1) 49,719,000 4.93% – –
Offeror and persons acting

in concert with it 196,000,000 19.45% 487,900,511 48.42%
Public Shareholders 251,907,000 25.00% 9,725,489 0.97%

Total H Shares 497,626,000 49.39% 497,626,000 49.39%

Total share capital of the
Target 1,007,626,000 100% 1,007,626,000 100%

Note 1: Tiancheng Changyun International Company Limited and Tianfa International Development Co.,
Limited who respectively hold 20,000,000 H Shares and 29,719,000 H Shares and have the same
ultimate beneficial owners as the Vendors.

SETTLEMENT OF THE OFFER

Settlement of the cash consideration payable to each accepting Offer Shareholder in respect of
the Offer Shares tendered under the Offer (after deducting the seller’s ad valorem stamp duty
payable by the Offer Shareholders) will be despatched to each accepting Offer Shareholder
by ordinary post at its own risk as soon as possible, but in any event within 7 Business Days